liabilities assumed and any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. The identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities
assumed are measured at their acquisition date fair values.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Latin Resources Limited (ABN 81 131 405 144)   52

The difference between the above items and the fair value of the consideration (including the fair value of any pre-
existing investment in the acquiree) is goodwill or a discount on acquisition.

(f) PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Following a review of the accounting treatment of acquisition costs capitalised as part of Exploration and evaluation
assets, the Company wishes to restate the prior financial statements to more accurately reflect the finance costs
associated with acquisitions which were initially capitalised as part of Exploration and evaluation assets in the
Statement of Financial Position.

1 July 2013 opening comparative

As this adjustment related to multiple reporting periods, the Statement of Financial Position opening balances as at 1
July 2013 were restated, in accordance with AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, as follows:

Statement of financial position

Previously reported
30 Jun 2013

$

Increase/
(Decrease)

$

Restated
30 June 2013

$

Exploration and evaluation assets 26,179,232 (2,669,576) 23,509,656
Foreign currency reserve 2,006,449 (260,234) 1,746,215
Accumulated losses (17,088,656) (2,409,342) (19,497,998)

Other items in the Statement of financial position were not affected by the prior period adjustment.

31 December 2013 comparative

The impact of the prior period adjustments on the 31 December 2013 comparatives is summarised as follows:

Statement of financial position

Previously reported
31 Dec 2013

$

Increase/
(Decrease)

$

Restated
31 Dec 2013

$

Exploration and evaluation assets 25,632,488 (2,934,437) 22,698,051
Foreign currency reserve 2,510,554 251,967 2,762,521
Accumulated losses (17,412,012) (3,179,202) (20,591,214)

Other items in the Statement of financial position were not affected by the prior period adjustment.

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Previously reported
31 Dec 2013

$

Increase/
(Decrease)

$

Restated
31 Dec 2013

$

Revenue 1,498,441 - 1,498,441
Finance expenses (386,544) (769,860) (1,156,404)
Other reported expenses  (1,732,641) - (1,732,641)

Loss before income tax (620,744) (769,860) (1,390,604)
Income tax (expense)/benefit 297,388 - 297,388

Loss for the year (323,356) (769,860) (1,093,216)

Foreign currency translation 504,105 512,201 1,016,306

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year 180,749 (257,659) (76,910)

Basic and diluted loss per share (cents) (0.14) (0.35) (0.49)

The prior period adjustment further affected some of the amounts disclosed in Notes 4, 6(b), 7, 8, 9(b), 13, 20(a), 21,
25 and 28.

(g) COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain comparative information in the financial report may have been reclassified to aid comparability with the current
period and in accordance with note 2(f).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Latin Resources Limited (ABN 81 131 405 144)   53

(h) GOING CONCERN

The financial report has been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes continuity of normal business

[…]

Net exposure (11,123,732) (8,854,926)

1
 As at 31 December 2014, the Group had an obligation to pay USD 17.3 million in various instalments by 1 January

2021. The liability is recognised in the Group’s subsidiary in Peru whose functional currency is US dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the judgements by management of reasonably possible movements in
foreign exchange rates after consideration of the views of market commentators. The sensitivity is also based on
foreign currency risk exposures to financial asset and liability balances as at 31 December 2014 which are on average
not expected to significantly increase over the next twelve months.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD/USD exchange rate with
all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Group’s pre-tax profit is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
impact on the Group’s equity is due to changes in the fair value of the deferred consideration.

The Group’s exposure for all other currencies is not material.

Effect on loss

before tax
$

Effect on equity

$

31 December 2014
AUD/USD +10%  18,203 (1,112,373)
AUD/USD -10%  (18,803) 1,112,373

Restated 31 December 2013
AUD/USD +10%  89,448 (885,493)
AUD/USD -10%  (89,448) 885,493

The movement in pre-tax profit is a result of changes to the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in USD.

The deferred consideration liability is recognised in the Group’s subsidiary in Peru whose functional currency is US
dollars. Hence the sensitivity of deferred consideration is recognised in equity.  The sensitivity is measured based on
the carrying amount of the liabilities rather than the contractual cash outflows up to 1 January 2021.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Latin Resources Limited (ABN 81 131 405 144)   75

(b) Interest rate risk